[Chap.

Section 1. Ramsey county; salaries of county commissioners. Effective January 1, 1962, each member of the Board of County Commissioners in Ramsey county shall receive an annual salary as fixed by the county board, but not to exceed \$6,000, and the mayor of the city of Saint Paul shall receive a salary as fixed by the county board of Ramsey county not to exceed \$2500 annually for service as ex-officio chairman of the county board of Ramsey county, which sum may be retained by him regardless of any provision of charter or other prohibition.

Sec. 2. During the period from July 1, 1961 to December 31, 1961, the salaries of the members of the Board of County Commissioners and the mayor of the city of Saint Paul shall be as prescribed in Laws 1959, Chapter 497, Sec. 2.

Sec. 3. Other than as provided in this act, no member of the Ramsey County Board of Commissioners shall receive any additional fees, compensation, mileage, salary or emoluments from the county of Ramsey, the state of Minnesota, or any political subdivision thereof.

Sec. 4. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 677-H. F. No. 1543

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of officials in Ramsey County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salaries of officials. Effective January 1, 1962, the annual salary of the following listed officers and officials of Ramsey county shall be in such amount as may be fixed by the county board of said county, but not to exceed the following amounts, and to be payable monthly:

Attorney	•	•	\$14,500
Auditor			12,800
Sheriff	,		12,000

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Register of Deeds	11,000
Clerk of District Court	10,000
Treasurer	10,000
Coroner	6,300

Sec. 2. During the period July 1, 1961 to December 31, 1961 the salaries of the offices referred to in Section 1 shall be at the amount set in Laws 1959, Chapter 497, Section 1.

Sec. 3. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 678-H. F. No. 1545

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Saint Paul to issue certificates of indebtedness in anticipation of the receipt of state and federal school aids and providing for the payment and security thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; school aids; certificates of indebtedness. The City of Saint Paul, in anticipation of the receipt of special state aid funds credited to it by the county auditor of Ramsey county in accordance with Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article V, Section 12, Subdivision 3, and of any federal aid funds which may be similarly credited to it by authority of the state board of education under the provisions of section 47 or section 50 of said article V, may by resolution of its council borrow money and in evidence thereof issue and sell its negotiable certificates of indebtedness as provided in this act.

Sec. 2. The principal amount of such certificates issued at any time, plus the principal amount of such certificates then remaining outstanding, whether issued in the same or a previous school year, plus the then unpaid accrued interest and interest to accrue to maturity on all such certificates, shall not exceed ninety percent of the total amount of funds so credited in the then current school year, less the amount of such funds actually received by the city from

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.